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Regulations discussed
in this issue:

Circular on Administration of
Income Tax on Equity
Incentives and Capital
Contribution In The Form of
Technology ( Announcement
No. 62 of the State
Administration of Taxation in
2016, “Announcement 62")
issued by the State
Administration of Taxation on
28 September 2016, and
effective on 1 September
2016.

Circular on Income Tax Policy
Enhancing Equity Incentives
and Capital Contribution
through Technology
Investment (Caishui [2016]
No.101, “Circular No.101"),
jointly issued by the Ministry of
Finance and the State
Administration of Taxation on
22 September 2016 and
effective on 1 September
2016.

s entity. All rights reserve

Background

On 22 September 2016, the Ministry of Finance (MOF) and the
State Administration of Taxation (SAT) jointly issued Caishui [2016]
No. 101 (Circular 101), which discusses preferential PRC individual
income tax (IIT) treatment on certain employee equity incentive
awards granted by private companies, and capital contributions to
PRC resident enterprises through technology investment. This
circular sets out the qualifying criteria for enjoyment of the
favourable tax treatment, and is supplemented by SAT
Announcement 62 which provides for the administrative guidelines
and detailed implementation rules. The new rules came into effect
on 1 September 2016.

These circulars underpin governmental support for national mass
entrepreneurship and innovation to promote economic structural
transformation. The preferential tax treatments apply solely to
unlisted domestic resident enterprises, which should stimulate
interest of those private companies and pre-Shanghai and
Shenzhen Stock Exchange IPO companies in the market for wider
deployment of equity awards.

Salient points

Since enactment, the new rules have proven to be a stimulus for
private companies to consider the use of equity awards as tax
effective tool to align employees’ interest and behaviour. In
particular, the new rules allow the taxation of these equity awards to
be deferred to the point of disposal and reduce the marginal tax
rate from 45% (top marginal tax rate applicable to employment
related income) to 20%.
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Circular 101 covers broadly, restricted shares and share options
granted by unlisted PRC resident companies to their employees,
and laid down the criteria which these equity awards must satisfy in
order for the preferential tax treatment to apply:

1)  The share incentive plan must be implemented by a PRC
resident company

2)  The share incentive plan must have been approved by the
company’s board of directors and documented in the
shareholders meeting’s minutes

3)  The underlying share must be the shares in the PRC resident
company, or shares of another PRC resident company
received by the employing company as a result of capital
contribution in the form of technology

4)  The number of participants cannot exceed 30% of average
employee population of the company in the last six months

5)  Share options and restricted shares must be subject to a
minimum vesting period of three years, and sale restrictions
of at least one year should be placed on shares acquired
under the plan

6)  Expiration period of share options must not exceed ten years

7)  Shares which immediately vest upon grant must be granted
PRC resident companies in the qualified industry

Recent development

Following the release of Circular 101 and Announcement 62,
KPMG proactively reached out to various local tax authorities to
seek clarifications on some of the practical implications of the
circulars. A summary on some of the key points is as follows:

e According to some tax officers, equity incentive awards granted
under limited partnership do not qualify for preferential tax
treatment under Circular 101. In addition, Employees of the
PRC resident company's branch office participating in the
equity incentive plan are deemed eligible employees for the
purpose of Circular 101, whilst employees of subsidiaries of the
PRC resident company are not.

e With respect to condition 5 of Circular 101, most tax
authorities we consulted reputed that the count of for the
vesting (i.e. minimum of three years) period and sales
restriction period (i.e. minimum of one year) cannot overlap.
Where the equity incentive awards were granted/acquired
before 1 September 2016, the count on the holding periods
could begin from the date of actual grant/acquisition.

e Concerning the 7th condition, most tax authorities consider the
“List of Industries Restricted from Entitlement to Tax Incentives
for Equity Incentives” shall only apply to share awards granted
by private companies which vest immediately at grant.

e Most tax authorities we consulted were of the opinion that share
incentive awards granted by private companies that do not
qualify for preferential tax treatment under Circular 101 could
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apply the preferential tax treatment prescribed by Caishui
[2005] No. 35, Caishui [2009] No. 5, Guoshuihan [2009] No.
461. The preferential tax treatment allows equity award income
arising from vest/exercise to be taxed as a separate source of
income and may potentially lower the applicable marginal tax
rate by averaging the taxable value over the attributable vesting
period (capped at 12 months), and the qualifying condition on
ownership structure imposed on listed companies do not apply
to private companies.

With the rollout of the new rules, PRC IIT preferential treatment is
now available to equity awards granted by both listed and unlisted
companies and the extent of potential tax savings largely depend
on the design of the plan. Our team of KPMG professionals will be
pleased to analyse the relevant implications of these new rules to
your business and assist you with completing the relevant
formalities to secure the preferential treatment.
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Contact Us

For any enquiries, please send to our public mailbox: taxenquiry@kpmg.com or contact our partners/directors
in each China/HK offices.

Khoonming Ho

Head of Tax,

KPMG China

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7082
khoonming.ho@kpmg.com

Beijing/Shenyang
David Ling

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083
david.ling@kpmg.com

Tianjin

Eric Zhou

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7610
ec.zhou@kpmg.com

Qingdao

Vincent Pang

Tel. +86 (632)8907 1728
vincent.pang@kpmg.com

Shanghai/Nanjing
Lewis Lu

Tel. +86 (21) 22123421
lewis.lu@kpmg.com

Chengdu

Anthony Chau

Tel. +86 (28) 8673 3916
anthony.chau@kpmg.com

Hangzhou

John Wang

Tel. +86 (571) 2803 8088
john.wang@kpmg.com

Guangzhou

Lilly Li

Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999
lilly.li@kpmg.com

Fuzhou/Xiamen
Maria Mei

Tel. +86 (5692) 2150 807
maria.mei@kpmg.com

Shenzhen
Eileen Sun
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com

Hong Kong

Karmen Yeung

Tel. +852 2143 8753
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com

kpmg.com/cn

The information contained herein is of a general na
timely information, there can be no gua

Northern China

David Ling

Head of Tax,

Northern Region

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083
david.ling@kpmg.com

Andy Chen
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7025
andy.m.chen@kpmg.com

Yali Chen
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7571
yali.chen@kpmg.com

Conrad TURLEY
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7513
conrad.turley@kpmg.com

Milano Fang
Tel. +86 (632)8907 1724
milano.fang@kpmg.com

Tony Feng
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7531
tony.feng@kpmg.com

John Gu
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7095
john.gu@kpmg.com

Rachel Guan
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7613
rachel.guan@kpmg.com

Helen Han
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7627
h.han@kpmg.com

Michael Wong
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7085
michael.wong@kpmg.com

Josephine Jiang
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7511
josephine.jiang@kpmg.com

Henry Kim
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 5000
henry kim@kpmg.com

LiLi
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7637
li.li@kpmg.com

LisaLi
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7638
lisa.h.li@kpmg.com

Thomas Li
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 75674
thomas.li@kpmg.com

Simon Liu
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7565
simon.liu@kpmg.com

Alan O’Connor
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7521
alan.oconnor@kpmg.com

Vincent Pang

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7516
+86 (5632)8907 1728

vincent.pang@kpmg.com

Naoko Hirasawa
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7054
naoko.hirasawa@kpmg.com

Shirley Shen
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7586
yinghua.shen@kpmg.com

Joseph Tam
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7605
laiyiu.tam@kpmg.com

Joyce Tan
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7666
joyce.tan@kpmg.com

Jessica Xie
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7540
jessica.xie@kpmg.com

Christopher Xing

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7072
christopher.xing@kpmg.com

antee th,

Irene Yan
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7508
irene.yan@kpmg.com

Jessie Zhang
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7625
jessie.j.zhang@kpmg.com

Sheila Zhang
Tel: +86 (10) 8508 7507
sheila.zhang@kpmg.com

Tiansheng Zhang
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7526
tiansheng.zhang@kpmg.com

Tracy Zhang
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7509
tracy.h.zhang@kpmg.com

Eric Zhou
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7610
ec.zhou@kpmg.com

Central China

Lewis Lu

Head of Tax,

Eastern & Western Region
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421
lewis.lu@kpmg.com

Alan Garcia
Tel. +86 (21) 22123509
alan.garcia@kpmg.com

Cheng Chi
Tel. +86 (21) 22123433
cheng.chi@kpmg.com

Yasuhiko Otani
Tel. +86 (21) 22123360
yasuhiko.otani@kpmg.com

Johnny Deng
Tel. +86 (21) 22123457
johnny.deng@kpmg.com

Cheng Dong
Tel. +86 (21) 22123410
cheng.dong@kpmg.com

Marianne Dong
Tel. +86 (21) 22123436
marianne.dong@kpmg.com

Chris Ge
Tel. +86 (21) 22123083
chris.ge@kpmg.com

Chris Ho
Tel. +86 (21) 22123406
chris.ho@kpmg.com

Henry Wong
Tel. +86 (21) 22123380
henry.wong@kpmg.com

Jason Jiang
Tel. +86 (21) 22123527
jason.jt.jang@kpmg.com

Flame Jin
Tel. +86 (21) 22123420
flame.jin@kpmg.com

Sunny Leung
Tel. +86 (21) 22123488
sunny.leung@kpmg.com

Michael Li
Tel. +86 (21) 22123463
michael.y.li@kpmg.com

Karen Lin
Tel. +86 (21) 22124169
karen.w.lin@kpmg.com

Christopher Mak
Tel. +86 (21) 22123409
christopher.mak@kpmg.com

Henry Ngai
Tel. +86 (21) 22123411
henry.ngai@kpmg.com

Rugiang Pan
Tel. +86 (21) 22123118
rugiang.pan@kpmg.com

AmyRao
Tel. +86 (21) 22123208
amy.rao@kpmg.com

Wayne Tan
Tel. +86 (28) 86733915
wayne.tan@kpmg.com

Tanya Tang
Tel. +86 (25) 8691 2850
tanya.tang@kpmg.com

Rachel Tao
Tel. +86 (21) 22123473
rachel.tao@kpmg.com

Janet Wang
Tel. +86 (21) 22123302
janet.z.wang@kpmg.com

John Wang
Tel. +86 (21) 22123438
john.wang@kpmg.com

Mimi Wang
Tel. +86 (21) 22123250
mimi.wang@kpmg.com

Jennifer Weng
Tel. +86 (21) 22123431
jennifer.weng@kpmg.com

Grace Xie
Tel. +86 (21) 22123422
grace.xie@kpmg.com

Bruce Xu
Tel. +86 (21) 22123396
bruce . xu@kpmg.com

Jie Xu
Tel. +86 (21) 22123678
jie.xu@kpmg.com

Robert Xu
Tel. +86 (21) 22123124
robert.xu@kpmg.com

Yang Yang
Tel. +86 (21) 22123372
yang.yang@kpmg.com

William Zhang
Tel. +86 (21) 22123415
william.zhang@kpmg.com

Dylan Jeng
Tel. +86 (21) 22123080
dylan.jeng@kpmg.com

Hanson Zhou
Tel. +86 (21) 22123318
hanson.zhou@kpmg.com

Anthony Chau
Tel. +86 (21) 22123206
anthony.chau@kpmg.com

Michelle Zhou
Tel. +86 (21) 22123458
michelle.b.zhou@kpmg.com

Southern China

Lilly Li

Head of Tax,

Southern Region

Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999
lilly.li@kpmg.com

Penny Chen
Tel. +1 (408) 367 6086
penny.chen@kpmg.com

Vivian Chen
Tel. +86 (755) 25647 1198
vivian.w.chen@kpmg.com

Sam Fan
Tel. +86 (755) 2647 1071
sam.kh.fan@kpmg.com

Joe Fu
Tel. +86 (765) 25647 1138
joe.fu@kpmg.com

Ricky Gu
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8620
ricky.gu@kpmg.com

Fiona He
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8623
fiona.he@kpmg.com

Angie Ho
Tel. +86 (755) 25647 1276
angie.ho@kpmg.com

information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation

Aileen Jiang
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1163
aileen jiang@kpmg.com

Cloris Li
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8829
cloris.li@kpmg.com

JeanlLi
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1128
jean.j.li@kpmg.com

Sisi Li
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8887
sisi.li@kpmg.com

Mabel Li
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1164
mabel.li@kpmg.com

Kelly Liao
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8668
kelly.liao@kpmg.com

Patrick Lu
Tel. +86 (7565) 2547 1187
patrick.c.lu@kpmg.com

Grace Luo
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8609
grace.luo@kpmg.com

Maria Mei
Tel. +86 (5692) 2150 807
maria.mei@kpmg.com

Eileen Sun
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com

Michelle Sun
Tel. +86 (20) 38138615
michelle.sun@kpmg.com

Bin Yang
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8605
bin.yang@kpmg.com

Lixin Zeng
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8812
lixin.zeng@kpmg.com

Hong Kong

Ayesha M. Lau

Head of Tax, Hong Kong
Tel. +852 2826 7165
ayesha.lau@kpmg.com

Chris Abbiss
Tel. +852 2826 7226
chris.abbiss@kpmg.com

Darren Bowdern
Tel. +852 2826 7166
darren.bowdern@kpmg.com

Yvette Chan
Tel. +852 2847 5108
yvette.chan@kpmg.com

Lu Chen
Tel. +852 21438777
lu.l.chen@kpmg.com

Rebecca Chin
Tel. +852 29788987
rebecca.chin@kpmg.com

Wade Wagatsuma
Tel. +852 2685 7806
wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com

Natalie To
Tel. +852 2143 8509
natalie.to@kpmg.com

Matthew Fenwick
Tel. +852 21438761
matthew.fenwick@kpmg.com

Sandy Fung
Tel. +852 2143 8821
sandy.fung@kpmg.com

Charles Kinsley
Tel. +852 2826 8070
charles kinsley@kpmg.com

Stanley Ho
Tel. +852 2826 7296
stanley.ho@kpmg.com

Becky Wong
Tel. +852 29788271
becky.wong@kpmg.com

Barbara Forrest
Tel. +852 29788941
barbara.forrest@kpmg.com

John Kondos
Tel. +852 2685 7457
john.kondos@kpmg.com

Kate Lai
Tel. +852 29788942
kate.lai@kpmg.com

Travis Lee
Tel. +852 2143 8524
travis.lee@kpmg.com

Irene Lee
Tel. +852 26857372
irene.lee@kpmg.com

Alice Leung
Tel. +852 21438711
alice.leung@kpmg.com

Jocelyn Lam
Tel. +852 2685 7605
jocelyn.lam@kpmg.com

Ivor Morris
Tel. +852 2847 5092
ivor.morris@kpmg.com

Benjamin Pong
Tel. +852 2143 8525
benjamin.pong@kpmg.com

Malcolm Prebble
Tel. +852 2684 7472
malcolm.j.prebble@kpmg.com

David Siew
Tel. +852 2143 8785
david.siew@kpmg.com

Murray Sarelius
Tel. +852 39275671
murray.sarelius@kpmg.com

John Timpany
Tel. +852 2143 8790
john.timpany@kpmg.com

Lachlan Wolfers
Tel. +852 2685 7791
lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com

Steve Man
Tel. +852 29788976
steve.man@kpmg.com

Curtis Ng
Tel. +852 2143 8709
curtis.ng@kpmg.com

Daniel Hui
Tel. +852 26857815
daniel.hui@kpmg.com

Karmen Yeung
Tel. +852 2143 8753
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com

Erica Chan
Tel. +852 39275572
erica.chan@kpmg.com

Adam Zhong
Tel. +852 2685 7559
adam.zhong@kpmg.com

© 2016 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. © 2016 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved


mailto:taxenquiry@kpmg.com

	Background
	Salient points
	EN 1117 contact page.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6


